WATER & SEWER DESIGN REPORT FOR TAKE 5 7234 E, SHEA BLVD, SCOTTSDALE, AZ

PREPARED FOR

Take 5 Oil Change/ Driven Brands 400 S. Church Street, Suite 700 Charlotte, NC 28202 Ph: 980.259.0701

> & M3 Design 2008 N. 7th Ave Phoenix, Az 85007 Ph: 480.528.3136 Contact: Jesse Macias



PREPARED BY

KBell Engineering, LLC 1355 N. 86th Place Mesa, AZ 85207 PH: 602.980.8246 Email: kbell@kbelleng.com

> Date: February 27, 2024



PRELIMINARY Basis of Design Report ACCEPTED ACCEPTED AS NOTED REVISE AND RESUBMIT	CITY OF SCOTTSDALE SCOTTSDALE SCOTTSDALE 9379 E San Salvador Dr. Scottsdale, AZ 85258				
Disclaimer: If accepted; the preliminary approval is granted under the condition that a final basis of design report will also be submitted for city review and approval (typically during the DR or PP case). The final report shall incorporate further water or sewer design and analysis requirements as defined in the city design standards and policy manual and address those items noted in the preliminary review comments (both separate and included herein). The final report shall be submitted and approved prior to					

the plan review submission. For questions or clarifications contact the Water Resources Planning and Engineering Department at 480-312-5685.

BY JCampo

DATE 3/25/2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

3
3
3
4
5

Introduction

Developer

Take 5 Oil Change/ Driven Brands 400 S. Church Street, Suite 700 Charlotte, NC 28202

Address and Assessor's Parcel Number

7234 E. Shea Boulevard A portion of APN 175-43-001F

Project Description:

The project is a proposed 1,682 sf vehicular maintenance facility located at 7234 E. Shea Boulevard in Scottsdale, Az near Shea Boulevard and Scottsdale Road. The development consists of one 1682 sf retail building and associated parking, utilities, and other improvements.

The property is currently developed as a dry-cleaning business. There are existing drive aisles, utilities and parking. Utilities along the existing driveways include an existing 8" waterline in the main driveway to the north of the project and an existing sewer line located west of the project. A copy of the preliminary utility plan is included as **Exhibit A**.

The purpose of this report is to describe the existing improvements and proposed improvements for the retail building and associated parking, utilities, and other improvements.

Project Location:

The project site is located between Miller Road and Scottsdale Road along Shea Boulevard The project is located in Section 23, Township 3 North, Range 4 East of the Gila and Salt River Base and Meridian. A vicinity map for the site has been provided below:



<u>Water</u>

Existing Conditions

The site has existing water and fire service to the existing dry-cleaning business that is proposed to be reconfigured to serve the new development. There is an existing 8" waterline in the main drive aisle to the north and a 12" waterline in the main drive aisle to the west of the project.

Proposed Conditions

All design criteria shall meet the City of Scottsdale and Maricopa County Environmental Services Department Requirements. The project proposes to provide a 4" fire line from the 8" line to the north and a 1" service tap from the existing 12" line located in the drive aisle to the west of the site. Existing 1" service line. Utility plan calls out new 1.25" service.

Average Day Demand for Commercial Use was calculated using the City of Scottsdale design criteria as0.8 gpd/sf of building, with max day peaking factor of 3.5 times average daily flow. A fire hydrant flow test will be completed on the existing hydrants to the north and east of the site. A summary of the average daily flow, peak daily flow and peak hour flow have been provided as **Exhibit B**.

Based on a total of 1682 square feet of building area and with Type VB construction per the International Building Code, Table B105.1, Exhibit B of the 2012 IFC requires 1500 gallons per minute of fire flow for a duration of 2 hours with a residual pressure not less than 20 psi. A fire flow model will be included with the construction documents for the site. A fire flow test has been included as **Exhibit D**.

<u>Sewer</u>

Existing Conditions

The site has existing 8" sewer line located to the west of the existing dry-cleaning business with a service to the existing building that is proposed to be reconfigured to serve the new development.

Proposed Conditions

The project proposes to tie into the existing sewer line at the manhole to the north of the site with a proposed 6" sewer service. A summary of the average sewer daily flow, peak daily flow and peak hour flow have been provided as **Exhibit C**.

There are no floor drains in the facility, therefore, a sand/oil separator on the building service should not be required.

<u>References</u>

- 1. City of Scottsdale Design Standards & Policies Manual, dated February 20, 2018
- 2. Arizona State Standards, Title 18, Chapter 4 Department of Environmental Quality Safe Drinking Water (2011)

<u>Exhibits</u>

Exhibit A	Utility Map
Exhibit B	Water Calculations
Exhibit C	Sewer Calculations
Exhibit D	Fire Hydrant Flow Test

Exhibit A

Utility Map





Exhibit B

Water Calculations

Take 5 -7632 E. Shea Blvd Date 8.22.2023

Water Calculations

Peaking Factor

3.5 times average daily flow

					реак	реак		
					(max)	(max)		
					daily	daily	peak	peak
		SF of	avg daily	avg daily	flow	flow	hour flow	hour flow
Use	basis	facility	flow gpd	flow (gpm)	(gpd)	(gpm)	(gpd)	(gpm)
commercial/retail	0.8	1,682	1,346	0.934	2,422	1.68	4,037	2.80

Exhibit C

Sewer Calculations

Take 5 -7632 E. Shea Blvd Date 8.22.2023

Sewer Calculations

Peaking Factor:	3					
			avg daily	avg daily		
			flow	flow	peaking	peak daily flow
Use	basis	SF of facility	(gpd)	(gpm)	factor	(gpm)
commercial/retail	0.5	1,682	841	0.584	3.00	1.75

Exhibit D

Fire Hydrant Flow Test



FIRE+SECURITY

63 S. Hamilton Place, Gilbert, AZ 85233 (480) 464-0509 • 3851 N. Oracle Road, Tucson, AZ 85705 (520) 888-0694

www.metrofireandsecurity.com

AZ ROC# C-16:111021 • CR-67:103313 • CR-5: 213027 • CR-80:295875 • R-16:166777

